Total Cost/oz Au US$/oz 597.60 535.35 719.84

1.26.1 SENSIT IV ITY ANALYSIS

Sensitivity analyses were carried out on the following parameters:

• gold, copper, silver, and molybdenum metal prices

• exchange rate

• capital expenditure

Seabridge Gold Inc. 1-50 1252880100-REP-R0001-02
2012 KSM (Kerr-Sulphurets-Mitchell) Prefeasibility Study

• operating costs.

The analyses are presented graphically as financial outcomes in terms of NPV, IRR,
and payback period.  The project NPV is most sensitive to gold price and exchange
rate followed by operating costs, copper price, capital costs, silver price, and
molybdenum price.  The IRR is most sensitive to exchange rate and gold price
followed by capital costs, operating costs, copper price, silver price, and
molybdenum price.  The payback period is most sensitive to gold price and exchange
rate followed by capital costs, copper price, operating costs, silver price, and
molybdenum price.  The NPV, IRR, and payback sensitivities can be seen in Figure
1.8, Figure 1.9, and Figure 1.10.

Figure 1.8 Sensitivity Analysis of NPV at 5% Discount Rate

0

1,000

2,000

3,000

4,000

5,000

6,000

7,000

8,000

9,000

-30% -20% -10% 0% 10% 20% 30%

N
PV

@
5%

 D
is

co
un

t R
at

e
(U

S$
M

)

% Change from Base Case

Gold price

Copper price

Silver price

Molybdenum price

Exchange rate

Capital costs

Operating costs

Figure 1.9 Sensitivity Analysis of IRR

0%
2%
4%
6%
8%

10%
12%
14%
16%
18%
20%

-30% -20% -10% 0% 10% 20% 30%

In
te

rn
al

 R
at

e
of

 R
et

ur
n

(%
)

% Change from Base Case

Gold price

Copper price

Silver price

Molybdenum price

Exchange rate

Capital costs

Operating costs

Seabridge Gold Inc. 1-51 1252880100-REP-R0001-02
2012 KSM (Kerr-Sulphurets-Mitchell) Prefeasibility Study

Figure 1.10 Sensitivity Analysis of Payback Period

0.0
1.0
2.0
3.0
4.0
5.0
6.0
7.0
8.0
9.0

10.0

-30% -20% -10% 0% 10% 20% 30%

Pa
yb

ac
k

Pe
rio

d
(y

ea
rs

)

% Change from Base Case

Gold price

Copper price

Silver price

Molybdenum price

Exchange rate

Capital costs

Operating costs

1 . 2 7  R E C O M M E N D A T I O N S

Based on the work carried out in this 2012 KSM PFS and the resultant economic
evaluation, this study should be followed by a Feasibility Study in order to further
assess the economic viability of the Project.

Detailed recommendations are provided in Section 26.0 of this report.

Seabridge Gold Inc. 2-1 1252880100-REP-R0001-02
2012 KSM (Kerr-Sulphurets-Mitchell) Prefeasibility Study